# STEINER WARRANTY

# TWO (2) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

#### GENERAL PROVISIONS AND CERTAIN RESPONSIBILITIES OF PURCHASER

Clark Equipment Company provides the warranty described below to the original purchaser of a new STEINER Tractor, Attachment or Accessory purchased from any authorized STEINER dealer. Clark Equipment Company's responsibility under this limited warranty is restricted to repairing or replacing, at its option, any covered part found to be defective in material or workmanship during the warranty term specified herein. Warranty service must be performed by an authorized STEINER dealer. Warranty service will be performed without charge to the purchaser for parts and labor. The purchaser will be responsible, however, for the cost and expense of transporting the tractor, part, attachment or accessory to and from an authorized dealer's service center, for any premium charged for overtime labor requested by the purchaser and for any service and/or maintenance not directly related to any defect covered under this limited warranty. Proof of purchase will be required by the authorized dealer to substantiate any warranty claim. This limited warranty is transferable, provided an authorized STEINER dealer is notified of change of ownership and authorizes such transfer, but the warranty term commences upon the date of the original purchase.

No claim for breach of warranty shall be cause for the cancellation or rescission of the contract of sale of any STEINER tractor, attachment or accessory. Clark Equipment Company reserves the right to change or improve the design of any STEINER tractor, attachment or accessory without assuming any obligation to modify any product previously manufactured.

## WHAT IS NOT COVERED

This limited warranty does not cover any STEINER tractor, attachment or accessory that (i) has been subject to misuse, neglect, negligence or accident, or that has not been operated or maintained in accordance with the operating or maintenance instructions specified in the Operator's Manual; (ii) has been altered or modified so as to adversely affect its operation, performance or durability, or that has been altered or modified in ways not approved by Clark Equipment Company. In addition, **this warranty does not cover repairs made necessary by normal wear and tear,** lack of proper protection during storage or normal maintenance parts and service, including, without limitation, such things as routine cleaning, adjusting or replacing filters, spark plugs, carburetors, ignition, light bulbs, fuses, starter drive or other drive belts, brakes, clutch linings or starter brushes, or by the use of parts, supplies or accessories, including, without limitation, gasoline, oil or lubricants, which in the reasonable judgment of Clark Equipment Company are either incompatible with the product, adversely affect its operation, performance or durability or are other than as recommended in the Operator's Manual or other operational instructions provided by Clark EquipmentCompany.

#### **WARRANTY TERM**

This limited warranty is for the following period from the date of original purchase: TWO (2) YEARS.

#### WARRANTY EXCEPTIONS

Service Parts are warranted for a period of 180 DAYS from the date of purchase. Clark Equipment Company makes no warranty with respect to engines, tires, batteries, belts, regulators, starter-generators or other parts not of its manufacture. The engine warranty is covered by the engine manufacturer, and these other parts may be covered by the warranties of their respective manufacturers. Consult the Operator's Manual of the engine provided with your product or ask an authorized dealer for the terms and conditions of these warranties.

# **LIMITATION OF LIMITED WARRANTIES AND OTHER REMEDIES**

To the extent permitted by law, neither Clark Equipment Company nor any company affiliated with it makes any warranties, representations or promises as to the quality, performance or freedom from defect of the STEINER tractor, part, attachment or accessory covered by this limited warranty. The authorized dealer makes no warranty of its own and such dealer has no authority to make any representation, warranty or promise on behalf of Clark Equipment Company or to modify the terms or limitations of this limited warranty in any way.

CLARK EQUIPMENT COMPANY MAKES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS EXCEPT THOSE CONTAINED HEREIN. THE DURATION OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY, INCLUDING MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IS LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS WRITTEN LIMITED WARRANTY. CLARK EQUIPMENT COMPANY DISCLAIMS ALL LIABILITY FOR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL AND/OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF THE PRODUCTS COVERED BY THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN

IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS AND/OR DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES SO THAT THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

## **OBTAINING WARRANTY SERVICE**

To make a claim under warranty, return the STEINER tractor, part, attachment or accessory to an authorized STEINER dealer during the warranty term. Proof of purchase will be required to substantiate any warranty claim. Falsification of warranty documentation nullifies this warranty.

This warranty is effective with STEINER tractors, parts, attachments and accessories sold on or after January 1, 2020.

7487169enUS (04-22)

